

No. 21-7362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW JAMES GRIFFIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NADINE J. BRYANT; P. M. MANNION; ARLENE BURGESS
TOODLE; M. A. KHAN; M. BOSSIE; BYRON SCOTT CARTER;
UNKNOWN DOE 1, Nurse; UNKNOWN DOE 2, Correctional Officer
(aka Dervin),

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 5:17-ct-03173

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Rosalind Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 East Grand Ave, Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Devi M. Rao
Katherine Cion
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3438
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
katie.cion@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Because Remedies Were Not Available to Mr. Griffin, the District Court Erred By Dismissing His Claims for Failure to Exhaust..... 2

 A. Defendants’ Reading of the Regulations Does Not Negate the Fact that Mr. Griffin Met a Dead End with His Involuntary-Sedation Claim..... 3

 B. The Grievance System as Defendants Describe It Was Too Opaque for Any Ordinary Prisoner to Navigate..... 11

 C. Prison Officials Thwarted Mr. Griffin and Rendered Remedies Unavailable to Him..... 15

 D. For the Reasons Explained in the Opening Brief, *Moore v. Bennette* Is Inapposite..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	9
<i>Spires v. Harbaugh</i> , 438 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	9, 11
